
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Finance and Corporate  
Overview Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
Monday 8th July 2024  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance and Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 17th July 2024 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 17th July 2024 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes - 15th May 2024 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th May 2024.  
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

7 - 11 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Financial Outturn 2023/24 
 

12 - 36 

7.   Corporate Debt 2023/24 
 

37 - 44 

8.   Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
 

45 - 50 

3



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 15th May 
2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Lucy King in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Jen Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Bennett, Rowan Clarke, Justin Gilbody 
and Chris Kane. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer), Amar Bashir (Improvement Officer), Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources (to Minute No. FCO6-23/24). 
 
 
FCOSC53-
23/24 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Tom Munro and Sally 
Renshaw, and from Theresa Fletcher (Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer). 
 
 
FCOSC54-
23/24 

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
FCOSC55-
23/24 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
FCOSC56-
23/24 

MINUTES - 27TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Moved by Councillor David Bennett and seconded by Councillor Rowan Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 27th February 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
FCOSC57-
23/24 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and Items in the document.  
 
RESOLVED that the document be noted. 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

FCOSC58-
23/24 

AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY 
TO MARCH 2024 
 

Committee considered performance outturns against the Ambition Plan Targets for the 
last quarter of 2023/24. 
 
Out of the 25 Ambition targets for Quarter 4, 16 (
[...]
 was a balance to setting a high target that was still achievable. 
 
In Streetscene, the removal of 95% of hazardous fly tipping within 24 hours of it being 
reported was below target, achieving 75% for Quarter 4 of 2024.  However, this quarter 
followed the December Holiday period where an increase in fly tipping always stretched 
resources. 
 
The Improvement Officer referred the Committee to Appendix 2 of the report, which 
presented the full ambition target listing by aim. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Bennett and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 
 and relevant performance indicators be noted. 
 
The Improvement Officer left the meeting. 
 
 
FCOSC59-
23/24 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer explained that the 
Work Programme 2023/24 was coming to an end, and while a new programme would be 
created, it would likely be very similar to what was already before the Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for the wonderful 2023/24 year. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:20 hours. 

6



 

 

Key Decisions & Items to be Considered in Private 
 

To be made under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012 
 

Published on: 28th June 2024 
 

7

A
genda Item

 5



 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The list attached sets out decisions that are termed as “Key Decisions” at least 28 calendar days before they are due to be taken by the 
Executive or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
Preparation of the list helps Executive to programme its work.  The purpose of the list is to give notice and provide an opportunity for 
consultation on the issues to be discussed.  The list is updated each month with the period of the list being rolled forward by one month 
and republished.  The list is available for public inspection
[...]
ention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

_______________  

11



 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 on 17th July 2024 

 

Financial Outturn 2023/24 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To inform Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the outturn position of 
the Council for the 2023/24 financial year. This report will be presented to Executive on 
the 29th of July 2024. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This outturn report is presented to Members at the end of a challenging year for 

the finance team. The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect 
of 2022/23 on the 19th of May 2023, which was well in advance of the 31st of May 
statutory deadline. Indeed, I am told we were the first finance team in England to 
publish our 2022/23 financial statements. 
 

1.2 The external audit of the accounts was largely undertaken during July and August 
2023, but due to Mazars parking the audit until the Derbyshire Pension Fund audit 
had been completed, we did not receive the audit opinion on the 2022/23 accounts 
until the 28th of March 2024. This still put us in the minority group of Councils who 
had their 2022/23 Statement of Accounts signed off by the 31st of March 2024.  
 

1.3 The knock-on effect of the delayed audit conclusion meant that throughout the 
revised budget and Medium-term Financial Plan process, the finance team were 
still answering audit queries, as well as setting up the financial systems for 
Dragonfly. This resulted in the whole budget process being done in a rush and 
ending awfully close to the committee meetings. This then led to the usual year-
end preparation work for the 2
[...]
. 

 

1.7 In Phase 2  of the process described as recovery, the date for approval of the 
2023/24 audited accounts has been changed from the 30th of September 2024 to 
the 31st of May 2025. Changes have also been made to the audited approval date 
for future years up to and including the financial year 2027/28. This means for 
2023/24 that our accounts may not be signed off until after Christmas 2024, and 
until this time, the accounts would be subject to amendment by external audit. To 
accommodate the change to our audit we will be undertaking the revised budget 
process from July to September for this year. 

 

1.8 For completeness, Phase 3 is reform, and this will require work to address the 
systemic challenges that have led to the current local audit backlog. This work will 
build on the recommendations of the Redmond Review and all parties to the Cross-
System Statement have committed to continue work to ensure that financial 
reporting, auditing, and regulatory requirements are proportionate and based on a 
common understanding of the purposes of local audit and reporting 
 

1.9 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) dictate that the main focus of 
the Statement of Accounts is on reporting to the public in a format which is directly 
comparable with every country that has adopted IFRS i.e., not just UK or even 
other local authorities. By contrast, the focus of this report is on providing 
management information to Members and other stakeholders to assist in the 
financial management of the Council. 
 

1.10 The following sections of this report will consider the 2023/24 outturn position in 
respect of the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital 
Programme and the Treasury Management activities. Within the report, 
consideration is given to the level of balances at the year end and the impact which 
the closing position has upon the Council’s budgets in respect of the current 
financial year. 

13



 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
  

 General Fund 
 
2.1 The position in respect of the General Fund outturn is detailed in Appendix 1 

attached to this report. The appendix shows the Current Budget compared to the 
final Outturn position. The main variances against the current budget are shown in 
table 1 below with variances at service level shown in Appendix 2. 
 

Table 1 
 

 £000 

ITC  (80) 

Rent rebates and allowances 251 

Go Active! (213) 

Year-end capital admin allowance (25) 

Pleasley Vale Mills (65) 

Street scene services (151) 

Joint crematorium income (42) 

Environmental health 69 

Salaries variances (361) 

Non-staff miscellaneous variances (202) 

Net cost of services  (819) 

Debt Charges/Investment Interest (323) 

Additional general government grants (139) 

Total Outturn Variance (1,281) 

Changes to general fund balance since revised budget 
– until outturn 

(174) 

Contribution to Reserves – 2023/24 Outturn (1,455) 

 

 Financial Reserves  

 

Transfers from Earmarked Reserves 
 

2.2 The use of earmarked reserves in 2023/24 was £0.486m. This reflects the 
expenditure incurred on projects at 31st March 2024 which have approval to use 
earmarked reserves. There are ongoing commitments for reserve expenditure in 
2024/25 when the balance of this years’ reserve funding (£0.285m) will be utilised. 
 

14



 

Transfers to Reserves 
 

2.3 At the end of the financial year, it has been necessary to agree transfers into 
reserves in preparation for future expenditure commitments, some from income 
received in 2023/24. Transfers to reserves total £3.824m which is £1.455m higher 
than originally forecast, reflecting the outturn shown in table 1. 
 
These consist of: 
 

 £0.200m contribution to the IT Reserve to fund future expenditure 
requirements. 
 

 £0.200m contribution to the Legal Costs Reserve in preparation to fund 
future specialist legal advice. 
 

 £0.100m contribution to the 3G Pitch Carpet Replacement Reserve, as a 
requirement of the g
[...]
 31st March 2024 is 
£3.958m. 
 

Capital Investment Programme 

 

2.20 Details of the capital expenditure incurred by the Council in 2023/24 on a scheme-
by-scheme basis is provided in Appendix 5. 
 
The Capital Programme may be summarised as follows: 
 

General Fund: 
Current Programme 

£’000 
Outturn 
£’000 

Variance 
£’000 

GF Building Assets 7,613 3,775 (3,838) 

GF ICT Schemes 629 80 (549) 

Leisure Schemes 231 49 (182) 

Disabled Facilities Grants 650 355 (295) 

Investment Activities 105 105 0 

GF Vehicle/Plant Replacements 2,277 1,675 (602) 

18



 

General Fund Total 11,505 6,039 (5,466) 

HRA: 
Current Programme 

£’000 
Outturn 
£’000 

Variance 
£’000 

HRA New Build Properties  13,708 8,231 (5,477) 

HRA Vehicle Replacements 1,108 103 (1,005) 

Public Sector Housing Schemes 6,477 5,677 (800) 

HRA ICT Schemes 51 22 (29) 

New Bolsover Scheme 1 1 0 

HRA Total 21,345 14,034 (7.311) 

Programme Total 32,850 20,073 (12,777) 

 
General Fund Schemes 
 

2.21 In relation to the General Fund element of the Capital Programme during 2023/24, 
£5.466m was not undertaken. Shirebrook Crematorium, ICT infrastructure and 
Vehicle replacements were the main variances. 
 
HRA Schemes 
 

2.22 Within the HRA the variances show that £7.311m of the total HRA programme has 
not been undertaken during the year. The New Build Properties category 
constituted the main variance. 
 

2.23 Appendix 5 also details the proposed carry forward amounts to 2024/25. These 
requests relate to individual schemes that are still in progress, where there are 
outstanding commitments or where the scheme has been delayed. The carry 
forward amount is £12.332m with the impact on the 2024/25 capital programme 
detailed in the appendix.  It should be noted that all these expenditure requirements 
will take forward a corresponding level of financial resources and thus have a 
neutral impact on the financial position in 2024/25. 
 

Capital Financing 
 

2.24 The Capital Programme was financed as follows: 
 

General Fund: 
Current Programme 

£’000 

Outturn 

£’000 

Variance 

£’000 

The Better Care Fund 650 355 (295) 

Prudential Borrowing 5,432 3,015 (2,417) 

Reserves 3,428 1,993 (1,435) 

Capital Receipts 152 40 (112) 

External Funding 1,843 636 (1,207) 

19



 

Total  General Fund 11,505 6,039 (5,466) 

HRA: 
Current Programme 

£’000 

Outturn 

£’000 

Variance 

£’000 

Major Repairs Reserve 6,421 5,596 (825) 

Prudential Borrowing 8,224 4,106 (4,118) 

HRA Reserves 4,204 2,467 (1,737) 

Capital Receipts 

 

1,319 722 (597) 

External Funding 

 

1,177 1,143 (34) 

Total HRA 21,345 14,034 (7,311) 

Grand Total 32,850 20,073 (12,777) 

 

General Fund Capital Financing 
 

2.25 Officers have financed the General Fund Capital Programme from a combination 
of capital receipts, reserve contributions, prudential borrowing, and external 
funding. 
 
HRA Capital Financing 
 

2.26 Officers have financed the HRA Capital Programme from a combination of capital 
receipts, reserve contributions, prudential borrowing, and external funding.   
 
Treasury Management 
 

2.27 Appendix 6 provides a brief report on the Treasury Management activity of the 
Council for 2023/24.  In summary, the Council operated throughout 2023/24 within 
the Authorised and Operational Boundary limits approved in the Treasury 
Management Strategy as approved by the Council in February 2023. 
 

2.28 The key points from the summary report are: 

 The overall borrowing requirement of the Council (the Capital Financing 
Requirement) - £123.981m at 31 March 2024. 

 The PWLB debt - £86m. 

 Effective internal borrowing - £37.981m. 

 £3.4m repayments of PWLB debt in year. 

 No new PWLB borrowing was undertaken in 2023/24. 

 PWLB interest paid in 2023/24 - £3.093m. 

 Interest received on investments - £1.756m.  
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 

General Fund 
3.1 During the previous financial year, the Council managed its budget effectively 

securing a favourable financial outturn. The Council was able to make 
contributions of £1.455m to reserves in preparation for future expenditure 
commitments.  The Transformation Reserve, which is the Council’s main general 
earmarked reserve, has £2.355m committed against it in 2024/25 and future years, 
so continued prudence is needed when committing against this reserve. 

20



 

 
 HRA 
3.2 The HRA continues to operate within the parameters set by the 30 Year Business 

Plan and the MTFP. Officers will be working to ensure that the Business Plan 
continues to reflect the impact of government legislation, and that the HRA remains 
sustainable over the 30-year period of the Business Plan. 
 
Capital Programme 

3.3 The Capital Programme saw good progress on approved schemes during the 
2023/24 financial year. There are, however, a number of schemes which are work 
in progress and this requires that the associated expenditure and funding be 
carried forward into the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
Capital Financing 

3.4 Capital expenditure during 2023/24 has been fully financed in line with the 
approved programme. 
 
Treasury Management 

3.5 The Council operated in line with its agreed Treasury Management Strategy during 
the 2023/24 financial year. This ensures that lending and borrowing arrangements 
were prudent and sustainable, minimising the risk of financial loss to the Council. 
Effective management of these arrangements ensured that interest costs during 
the year were minimised in order to assist the Council’s revenue position whilst 
interest receivable rose.  
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The financial outturn report for 2023/24 is primarily a factual report which details 

the outcome of previously approved budgets therefore there are no alternative 
options that need to be considered. 

 
4.2 The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts has been undertaken 

in line with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and in the light of 
the risks and issues facing the Council over the period of the current MTFP. If these 
risks do not materialise or are settled at a lower cost than anticipated then the 
earmarked reserves will be reassessed and returned to balances where 
appropriate. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Members note the outturn position in respect of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

2. That Members note the transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.455m as outlined 
in detail in paragraph 2.3. 
 

3. That Members note the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 
Appendix 5 totalling £12.332m. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Resources 

 

21



 

 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
The financial implications are set out within the body of the report. 

Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2023/24 

outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

The MTFP considered both the affordability of the budgets that were approved and 

ensured that the level of balances remained adequate for purposes of enabling sound 

financial management. 

 

The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report.  The risk of not achieving 

a balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of financial balances 

will be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

 

The Statement of Accounts is currently required to be prepared by 31 May and audited 

by the 31st of July each year, although this year the deadline for audit sign off has 

been moved to 31st of May 2025, as phase 2 of the process to clear the local audit 

back log as described in the report. The Coun
[...]
23/24 

£000 

Actual in year 
2023/24 

£000 

Authorised (total Council external borrowing limit) 140,496 133,981 

Operational Boundary 135,496 128,981 

 

36



 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee  
on 17th July 2024 

 

Corporate Debt – 2023/24 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To present to Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee a summary of the 
corporate debt position at 31 March 2024. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The main sources of income for the Council’s General Fund are business rates, 

council tax, a small number of government grants and service-related income. The 
main source of income for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account is dwelling rent, 
often referred to as ‘housing rents’. Government grants are paid over to us on 
agreed dates direct into our bank account so there is no need to include them on 
any of our debtor systems. For most other sources of income, we have to request 
the income due to us. 

  
1.2 We request the income due to us on the relevant system by raising bills for 

business rates, council tax and housing rents. There is legislation in place for each 
of these sources which determines the rules of collecting this income. 
 

1.3 For service-related income, invoices are raised on the sundry debtor system which 
is a module of our Civica Financial Management System. Examples of types of 
income include housing benefit overpayment, trade refuse, industrial unit rent, 
garage site rent, wardens service and alarms, and leisure hire of facilities. This 
income is reported in two amounts with housing benefit overpayments identified 
from the rest. 
 

1.4 The following table shows the sources of income for Bolsover District Council as 
at 31st of March 2024 and 2023 for comparison: 
 

 

 

37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Table 1 – Sources of Income 

  2022/23 2023/24     

position at end 
of  

Q4 Q4 variance   

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

NNDR (28,632) (30,709) (2,077) * 

Council tax (48,316) (51,148) (2,832) ** 

Housing Rents (21,606) (22,852) (1,246)   

Overpaid 
housing 
benefits 

(545) (1,324) (779)   

Sundry Debtors (7,421) (18,980) (11,559)   

  (106,520) (125,013) (18,493)   

* This is 100%, our share of this is 40%  

** This is 100%, our share of this is 16.83% 22/23 + 17.28% 23/24 

          

 

1.5 (*and **) these debts are part of the collection fund and are shared with major 
preceptors including the County, police, and fire. Only a percentage of these debts 
belong to Bolsover District Council. 
 

1.6 The figures in table 1 show an increase in income billed in the year for all sources.  
The increase in the sundry debtors income is almost all due to us raising invoices 
to Dragonfly as part of establishing the new arrangements between us. This figure 
should not be as high for 2024/25. 
 

1.7 Debtors of a Local Authority are very sensitive to change. If a tenant/tax payer’s 
circumstances change it can become difficult for them to keep paying their rent or 
council tax. Informing us of a change in personal circumstances late can mean 
more benefit is paid than they are entitled to which can mean they become benefit 
overpayment debtors. 
 

1.8 Circumstances can change quickly, and mean debtors fall into arrears. It is very 
common for Local Authority’s to have arrears balances due to the vulnerable 
nature of some of its debtors. Debt management is how the Council manages its 
arrears and debtors. The following table shows the level of arrears for Bolsover 
District Council at 31st of March for the last two financial years. This information is 
published in the Council’s Statement of Accounts document each year. 
 

38
[...]
17 The following table shows for 2023/24 the movement since the last financial year 
in the value of each source of income, the amount that is outstanding as arrears 
and the impairment allowance which relates to that source of income. 

40



 

 

Table 4 – Summary for 2023/24 

 

  Income Arrears Provision   

  £ £ £   

NNDR (2,077,000) 223,396 (214,044) * 

Council tax (2,832,000) 678,774 (518,948) ** 

Housing 
Rents 

(1,246,000) (103,235) 102,196   

Overpaid 
housing 
benefits 

(779,000) (111,568) 72,612   

Sundry 
Debtors 

(11,559,000) (570,647) (124,062)   

Totals (18,493,000) 116,720 (682,246)   

 

 

1.18 Overall, in 2023/24 we have raised on our systems £18.493m (net) more in income.  
Our arrears have increased by £0.117m but if we exclude any reductions in 
arrears, the increase is £0.902m. We have increased the impairment allowances 
by £0.682m (net). 
 

1.19 International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 – Financial Instruments, 
requires the Council to write-off debt as soon as it is deemed uncollectable. This 
is to ensure the correct value of arrears is included on the Council’s balance sheet 
at 31st of March each year. 
 

1.20 The Council’s Constitution allows the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, 
‘after consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to authorise the write-off of 
bad debts up to an approval limit of £2,500.’ 
 

1.21 Executive approve the write-off of bad debts which are individually over £2,500 on 
receipt of a report, during the year. Table 5 below, shows the value of bad debts 
written off over the last financial year (2023/24). In all cases, every attempt was 
made by the Council and agencies working with the Council, to collect the 
outstanding debt before write-off was proposed. 
 

1.22 Should any chance to collect the debt occur in the future, the debts can be written 
back on to the relevant system. Writing-off amounts which are no longer collectable 
is an essential part of the debt management process. It ensures that a focus is 
maintained on those amounts which are collectable, thus maximising overall levels 
of collection. 
 

 
 

41



 

 

Table 5 – Debts written-off during 2023/24 

 Write-offs 
more than 

Write-offs 
less than 

  

  £2,500 £2,500 Total 

  23/24 23/24 23/24 

  £ £ £ 

Business Rates 81,790 (25,870) 55,920 

Council Tax 50,376 64,041 114,417 

Housing Rents 37,420 135,864 173,284 

Overpaid Housing 
Benefit 

16,810 8,718 25,528 

Sundry Debtors 0 0 0 

Total 186,397 182,752 369,149 

 

1.23 This year has seen a significant amount of housing rents debt written-off, as 
officers have looked through the debt in detail as part of using the new software 
package purchased to help them focus on the most collectable arrears. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee are informed 

of the latest position concerning the Council’s debt. 
 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 This report is for information only. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee note the report 
concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31 March 2024. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Resources 

 
 
 

 

42



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
The current position regarding corporate debt is given throughout the report. Failure 

to collect this debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position 

if sufficient impairment allowances were not in place. It must be remembered that the 

Covid-19 pandemic and increase in cost of living, continue to impact on the arrears 

for some of our main sources of income at 31st March 2024. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

 

There are no l

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of 
the Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 17th July 
2024 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor David Bennett in the Chair 
 
Councillors Sally Renshaw (Vice-Chair), Rowan Clarke, Janet Tait and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:-  Theresa Fletcher (Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer), Jim 
Fieldsend (Director of Governance and Legal Services & Monitoring Officer), 
Thomas Dunne-Wragg (Scrutiny Officer) and Amy Bryan (Governance and Civic 
Manager). 
 
FCO1-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Justin Gilbody and Chris 
Kane. 
 
 
FCO2-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
FCO3-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
FCO4-24/25 MINUTES - 15TH MAY 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Rowan Clarke and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 15th May 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
FCO5-24/25 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Committee considered and noted the List of Key Decisions and items to be 
considered in private.  
 
 
FCO6-24/25 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, which 
set out the outturn position of the Council for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
The Council had published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2022/23 on 19th 



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
May 2023, in advance of the 31st May 2023 deadline.  The report explained that the 
external audit of the accounts had been delayed and the report set out the knock-on 
effects the delayed audit conclusion had had on the work of the Finance Team, including 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan process. 
 
The report set out the 2023/24 outturn position in respect of the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and the Treasury 
Management activities.  
 
The Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer gave a presentation on the main elements 
of the financial outturn 2023/24. 
 
The position in respect of the General Fund outturn was detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
the report, which included details of the main variances and the contributions to reserves.  
Transfers to reserves totalled £3.824m, which was £1.455m higher than originally 
forecast.  
 
The Housing Revenue Account, which was purely income and expenditure relating to the 
Council’s housing stock, was set out in Appendix 3 and 4 to the report. The HRA 
continued to operate within the parameters set by the 30-year business plan and the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Capital Programme was expenditure to purchase new assets or enhance existing 
ones.  Details of the capital expenditure incurred by the Council in 2023/24 on a scheme-
by-scheme basis was provided in Appendix 5 to the report.  The proposed carry forward 
of capital budgets totalled £12.332m.  Requests to carry forward budgets related to 
individual schemes that were still in progress, where there were outstanding 
commitments or where a scheme had been delayed. 
 
A brief report on the Treasury Management activity of the Council for 2023/24 was 
attached to the report at Appendix 6.  In summary, the Council had operated within the 
Authorised and Operational Boundary limited approved in the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rowan Clarke and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that (1) the outturn position in respect of the 2023/24 financial year, be 

noted; 
 

(2) the transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.455m as outlined in detail in 
paragraph 2.3, be noted; 
 
(3) the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in Appendix 5 totalling 
£12.332m, be noted. 

 
 
FCO7-24/25 CORPORATE DEBT 2023/24 

 
Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, which 
provided a summary of the corporate debt position as at 31st March 2024. 
 
The report set out the sources of income as at 31st March 2024, with 2022/23 included for 
comparison.  The figures showed an increase in income billed in the year for all sources.  



FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The increase in the sundry debtors income was almost all due to the Council raising 
invoices to Dragonfly as part of establishing the new arrangements between the Council 
and the company.  This figure should not be so high for 2024/25. 
 
The report also set out the level of arrears, which had increased in 2023/24 for both 
national non-domestic rates (NNDR) and council tax. 
 
The report concluded that overall, in 2023/24 the Council had raised £18.493m (net) 
more in income on its systems.  The Council’s arrears had increased by £0.117m but 
excluding any reductions in arrears, the increase was £0.902m.  The impairment 
allowances had been increased by £0.682m (net). 
 
It was noted that 2023/24 had seen a significant amount of housing rents debt written-off, 
as officers had looked through the debt in detail as part of using a new software package 
purchased to help focus on the most collectable arrears. 
 
The Committee discussed the Council’s debt collection arrangements. 
 
Moved by Councillor Janet Tait and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates 
RESOLVED that the report regarding the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 31st March 

2024, be noted. 
 
 
FCO8-24/25 FINANCE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee considered and noted its work programme for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:32 hours. 


